

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

SAVING & LOAN ASS'NS. AND SAVINGS BANKS

СНАР. 399

630

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

2. Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after April 1, 1966, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits equal to 1/25 of his the wages, rounded to the nearest dollar, carned paid to him in the high quarter of his base period, but not less than \$10. The maximum weekly benefit amount for claimants requesting insured status determination from June 1st of a calendar year to May 31st of the next calendar year shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dollar, paid in the calendar year preceding June 1st of such calendar year. The maximum weekly benefit amount for claimants requesting insured status determination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dollar, paid in the calendar year, rounded to the nearest dots from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the enternearest dots from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dots from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 to May 3[‡], 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage, rounded to the nearest dottermination from April 4, 1966 shall not exceed 50% of the annual average weekly wage.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 26, § 1192, sub-§ 5, amended. The first sentence of subsection 5 of section 1192 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 12 of chapter 381 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

He has been paid during his base period earned wages of at least \$600 for insured work.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 399

AN ACT to Permit Savings and Loan Associations and Savings Banks to Consolidate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 732, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 732, as follows:

§ 732. Savings bank and savings and loan association

Any savings bank organized under the laws of this State may consolidate with a savings and loan association existing under the laws of this State, under such terms as shall be mutually agreed upon by the trustees of the savings bank and the directors of the savings and loan association when approved by 2/3 of all the corporators of the savings bank and 2/3 of all the members of the savings and loan association, after notice of such intention shall have been sent by mail to each corporator of the savings bank and each member of the savings and loan association, and after such notice shall have been published once a week for 3 successive weeks in one of the newspapers, if any, published in the municipalities where the savings bank's and the savings and loan association's principal offices are located, otherwise in such newspapers as the commissioner may order, the last notice published and the notices by mail to be sent at least 14 days prior to the date of the meeting named in the call. Any shareholder of an association not present at the meeting in person shall be regarded as having voted for the transfer or consolidation and shall be counted as being among the required 2/3 affirmative vote, provided notice of this fact shall be contained in the notices so mailed and in the publications so published. Such transfer or consolidation shall not prejudice the right of any creditor of

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

any savings bank or savings and loan association to have payment of his debt out of the assets thereof, nor shall any creditor be thereby deprived of, or prejudiced in, any right of action then existing against the officers, directors or trustees of said savings bank or savings and loan association for any neglect or misconduct. The reorganized savings and loan association shall be liable for all obligations of the savings bank and savings and loan association existing prior to such consolidation and no such consolidation or transfer as provided shall take effect until the terms and conditions have been approved by the commissioner as hereinafter set forth.

The terms and conditions of the transfer and consolidation shall be set forth in an agreement signed by the duly authorized officers of the savings bank and savings and loan association and under the respective seals of said corporations and shall provide for the mode of carrying the same into effect, when the consolidation shall be effective, the manner of converting the accounts of the savings bank into shares and accounts of the savings and loan association, together with such other provisions and details as shall be necessary to perfect the consolidation. After the meeting of the corporators of the savings bank and the members of the savings and loan association, as provided for have been held, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the secretary of the savings bank and the savings and loan association and the agreement so signed, adopted and certified, shall be approved by the commissioner in duplicate, one copy for the savings bank and one copy for the savings and loan association. A copy thereof, certified by the commissioner, shall be filed in his office within 30 days after the day of the meeting at which said agreement is adopted by the corporators of the savings bank and the members of the savings and loan association. From the time of filing the copy of such agreement with the com-missioner, said agreement shall thenceforth be taken and deemed to be the agreement and act of consolidation of said constituent corporation for all purposes of the laws of this State.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1872, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1872, as follows:

§ 1872. Association and savings bank

Any association organized under the laws of this State may consolidate with a savings bank existing under the laws of this State, under such terms as shall be mutually agreed upon by the directors of the association and the trustees of the savings bank when approved by 2/3 of all the members of the association and 2/3 of all the corporators of the savings bank, after notice of such intention shall have been sent by mail to each member of the association and each corporator of the savings bank and after such notice shall have been published once a week for 3 successive weeks in one of the newspapers, if any, published in the municipalities where the association's and savings bank's principal offices are located, otherwise in such newspapers as the commissioner may order; the last notice published and the notices by mail to be sent at least 14 days prior to the date of the meeting named in the call. Any shareholder of an association not present at the meeting in person shall be regarded as having voted for the transfer or consolidation and shall be counted as being among the required 2/3 affirmative vote, provided notice of this fact shall be contained in the notices so mailed and in the publications so published. Such transfer or consolidation shall not prejudice the right of any creditor of any association or savings bank to have payment of his debt out of the assets thereof, nor shall any creditor be thereby deprived of, or prejudiced in, any right of action then existing against the officers, directors or trustees of said association or savings

СНАР. 400

632

bank for any neglect or misconduct. The reorganized savings bank shall be liable for all obligations of the association and savings bank existing prior to such consolidation and no such consolidation or transfer as provided shall take effect until the terms and conditions have been approved by the commissioner as hereinafter set forth.

The terms and conditions of the transfer and consolidation shall be set forth in an agreement signed by the duly authorized officers of the association and savings bank and under the respective seals of said corporations, and shall provide for the mode of carrying the same into effect, when the consolidation shall be effective, the manner of converting the shares and accounts of the association into accounts of the savings banks, together with such other provisions and details as shall be necessary to perfect the consolidation. After the meeting of the members of the association and the corporators of the savings banks, as provided for have been held, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the secretary of the association and the savings bank and the agreement so signed, adopted and certified, shall be approved by the commissioner in duplicate, one copy for the association and one copy for the savings bank. A copy thereof, certified by the commissioner, shall be filed in his office within 30 days after the day of the meeting at which said agreement is adopted by the members of the association and the corporators of the savings bank. From the time of filing the copy of such agreement with the commissioner, said agreement shall thenceforth be taken and deemed to be the agreement and act of consolidation of said constituent corporation for all purposes of the laws of this State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 400

AN ACT Relating to Public Policy on Higher Education.

Preamble. Because education is the cornerstone in the building of a happy and productive society, and is the passkey to prosperity, realistic state education goals are declared essential.

The people of Maine are desirous of and entitled to the bountiful benefits of a substantially expanded system of higher education.

The people of Maine are desirous of and entitled to equal opportunity for a quality post high school education.

We declare that we can no longer afford to waste any of our human resources, that higher education must be made available to our youth irrespective of economic status or geographic location.

We declare our responsibility to recognize education as a continuing need of our people and to afford widespread opportunities in adult education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § **2251, repealed and replaced.** Section 2251 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: